RESOLUTION NO. 146

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MCAULEY LIVING SERVICES, INC. REGARDING THE ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM

Introduced: 5/8/06

By Social Services Committee, Messrs. Domalewicz and McCoy:

WHEREAS, New York State has developed a program regarding a level of care below the nursing home level referred to as the Assisted Living Program, and

WHEREAS, New York State has issued regulations regarding the Assisted Living Program and requested proposals from qualified agencies to provide said services, and

WHEREAS, McAuley Living Services, Inc. has been approved and selected by New York State as a qualified provider of assisted living services and the Department of Social Services desires to provide said services, and

WHEREAS, A minimum of 25 beds of the 48-bed facility will be committed to eligible Albany County public assistance recipients whose needs could be met in a less restrictive, less costly residential setting, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with McAuley Living Services, Inc. on behalf of the Department of Social Services for the provision of assisted living services, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the agreement will have an effective date of August 1, 2006 and termination date of July 31, 2007, and that the fees paid for said services, estimated to be \$412,000, shall be at the rate established by New York State, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/06